GROUNDS MAINTENANCE SERVICES: 
Moved by Council Member Wilson, seconded by Council Member Johnson, to award the 
grounds maintenance service contract to the lowest bidder who met all the specifications and 
qualifications for the bid, Southern Green, for $29,220 (Twenty-nine thousand, two hundred 
twenty dollars).  Motion carried 

COUNCIL=S BRIEFING(S) 

CHAIRMAN’S UPDATE (CHAIRMAN GRAY): 
Chairman Gray gave his update.  (See Attachment #1)  
COUNCIL’S DISCUSSION POINT: 
There were no discussion point(s) by council. 

REPORTS TO COUNCIL 

ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT:

[...]

the professional services contract for the Department of Social Services’ (DSS’) Sidewalk 
Project as recommended by Mr. Hodge, Public Works Director, to Civil Engineering Consulting 
Services (which is on South Carolina Department of Transportation’s (SCDOT’s) approved 
bidders list) for $37,958.55 (thirty-seven thousand, nine hundred fifty-eight dollars and fifty-five 
cents) to design, bid and oversee the construction of the sidewalk project along with the 
Hampton County Public Works Department.  Motion carried unanimously.  The cost for the 
contract will be paid from the grant awarded for the project.